

Children Act 1989 (Amendment) (Female Genital Mutilation) Act 2019

CHAPTER 10

Explanatory Notes have been produced to assist in the understanding of this Act and are available separately



Children Act 1989 (Amendment) (Female Genital Mutilation) Act 2019

CHAPTER 10

CONTENTS

- 1 Amendment to the Children Act 1989
- 2 Extent, commencement and short title



Children Act 1989 (Amendment) (Female Genital Mutilation) Act 2019

2019 CHAPTER 10

An Act to amend the Children Act 1989 to provide that certain proceedings under Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Female Genital Mutilation Act 2003 are family proceedings. [15th March 2019]

B E IT ENACTED by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows: –

1 Amendment to the Children Act 1989

- (1) The Children Act 1989 is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 8 (child arrangements orders and other orders with respect to children), after subsection (4)(i) insert
 - "(j) Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Female Genital Mutilation Act 2003 (other than paragraph 3 of that Schedule)."

2 Extent, commencement and short title

- (1) This Act extends to England and Wales only.
- (2) This Act comes into force on the day on which it is passed.
- (3) This Act may be cited as the Children Act 1989 (Amendment) (Female Genital Mutilation) Act 2019.

[©] Crown copyright 2019

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Jeff James, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.



Published by TSO (The Stationery Office), part of Williams Lea Tag, and available from: **Online**

www.tsoshop.co.uk

Mail, Telephone, Fax & E-mail TSO PO Box 29, Norwich, NR3 1GN Telephone orders/General enquiries: 0333 202 5070 Fax orders: 0333 202 5080 E-mail: customer.services@tso.co.uk Textphone: 0333 202 5077

TSO@Blackwell and other Accredited Agents

